RESOLUTION No. 22-245

A RESCLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF TEE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE
ATTACHED “STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTAT ION LOCATL AGENCY PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT (SUPPLEMENT NQ. 1} TO
LOCAL AGENCY PROGRRM (LAP} AGREEMENT (FPN#
446126-1-58-01 AND 446126-1-68-01, CONTRACT
NO. 62722, FAIN D620-045-B) BETWEEN TEE CITY
OF KEY WEST AND THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) IN THE AMOUNT OF
$437,268.00 FOR THE “FINAL MILE” PROJECT FOR
PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF BICYCLE,
PEDESTRIAN AND BUS RIDER AMENITIES AT HIGE USE
BUS STOPS AND PUBLIC AREAS ALONG THE LOWER
REYS SHUTTLE BUSE ROUTE; AUTHORIZING THE CITY
MRANAGER TQ EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS;
AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET AMENDMENTS
FPROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution 21-188 the City Commission authorized
a Transportation Alternatives Program {TAP) Agreement through FDROT
for the Final Mile proiject, for $510,000.00 for purchase and
installation of certain amenities at locations along the Lower Key
Shuttle Bus route. TAP funds are granted through the Federal
Highway Administration (FHWA) and administered at the State level
through the FDOT Local Agency Program {LAP); and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible and responsive bid for this
project was $£437,268.00 greater than the cost estimate; and

WHEREAS, Supplemental Agreement #1 has been approved by FDOT
in the amount of $437,268.00 to fund the increased project cost;

and

Page 1 of 4



WHEREAS, the city cost share for this project is 3463,683.00,
inclusive of $45,000.00 bike racks, $220,541.00 in design and

cultural assessments, and $1988,142.3% in CEI

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION CF THE

CITY GOF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached “State of Florida Department
of Transportation Local Agency Program Supplemental Agreement”
{Supplement NWo. 1) te Lowal Agency Program (LAP) Agreement {(FPN#
446126-1~58-01 AND 446126-1-68~01, Contract No. G2722, FAIN D&20-
045~B) with FDOT in the amount of $437,268,00 is hereby authorized
for the Pinal Mile project for the purchase and installation of
bicycle, pedestrian and bus rider amenities at high use bus stops

and public areas along the Lower Keys ZShuttle Bus Route.

Secticon 2: That the City Manager is authorized to execute
the attached Supplemental LAP grant agreement in the amount of

$437,268.00, upon advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 3: That the expenses for the Final Mile project

Page 2 of 4



are budgeted 1in Account No., 1114303-54%96300 (Transportation

Glternative/ Multimodal Transportation/ Infrastructure). Grant

revenue will be provided on a reimbursement bhasis up to a total of
$847,268.00 [$510,000 original LAP  Agreement, $437,268.00
Supplemental LAP} and budgeted in Account No 1110000 331-4%01
(Transportation Alternative/Revenue/FDOT(LAP) Grant). The city
cost share is $463,6832.00. Any necessary amendments or adjustments
to reflect project funding and expenses are hereby authcorized.
Secticn 4: That this Resolution shall go intoe effect
immaediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by
the signature of the Presiding OCfficer and the Clerk of the

Commission.

Page 3 of 4



Passed and adopted by the City Commission at & meeting held

this 18t day of November , 2022.

AButhenticated by the Presiding Cfficer and Clerk ¢f the

Commission on —.end day of November = og50,
Filed with the Clerk on November2 , 2022,

Mayor Teri Johnston Yes
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes ’
Commissioner Gregory Davila Yes B
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley ,wges

/

TeRI JoENSTON ‘MAYOR
ATTEST: C

Page 4 of 4



THLE CITY OF KEY WEST

PRO0 W hie Speot ey Woxt FE 33 L0 308 BIRLRT00

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Date: November |, 2022

To: Patti McLauchlin, City Manager

From: Ryan Stachurski, Multimodal Transportation
Ce: Todd Stoughton, Assistant City Manager

Carolyn Sheldon, Senior Grants Administrator

Christina Bervaldi, Finance Director

Gary Volenec, Engineering Director

Kelly Crowe, Utilities Director / LAP Responsible Charge

Subject: Authorizing the City Manager to execute the attached Local Agency Program
(LAP) Supplemental Agreement #1 with the Florida Department of Transportation
(FDOT) for Final Mile Mode Shift Bike Facilities, FM #446126-1-58-01,
construction funding in the amount of $437.268 and approving any budget
amendments or transfers as necessary.

ACTION STATEMENT

This resolution will authorize the City Manager to execute the attached LAP Supplemental
Agreement #1 with FDOT for Final Mile Mode Shift Bike Facilities, FM #446126-1-58-01,
construction funding in the amount of $437,268; and approve any budget amendments or transfers
as necessary.

BACKGROUND

The Final Mile Mode Shift Bike Facilities project was previously awarded Transportation
Alternatives Program construction grant funding in the amount of $510.000, with Resolution 21-
188 for the purchase and installation of bicycle, pedestrian, and bus rider amenities at high use bus
stops and public areas along the Lower Keys Shuttle bus route.

The lowest responsible and responsive bidder submitted a bid for $992,268.00, which was an
amount $437,268.00 greater than was previously estimated for the project construction.



Supplemental Agreement #1 has been approved by the Florida Department of Transportation
(FDOT) for additional construction funding in the amount of $437,268. Upon approval,
construction funds totaling $947.268 would be granted through the Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA) and administered through the FDOT Local Agency Program (LAP).

The following is a summary of the construction funding supplemental agreements (SA):

Resolution Document Description FDOT Amount
21-188 LAP Agreement Construction Funding 8516,000.00
TBD S4 #1 Increase Construction Funding 3437 268.00
TOTAL $947,268.00

PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION

Increased costs associated with construction and manufacturing have inflated the project
construction cost.

This project supports the Key West strategic plan, Key West Forward, Priority 6: Traffic and
Pedestrian Friendliness, Goal 1: Complete Streets, and Goal 2: Improve Public Transit.

FINANCIAL

Supplemental Agreement #1, if approved, will increase grant revenue by $437,268.00 in account
1110000 3314901 and increase project cost in account 1114903 3496300, Approval of
Supplemental Agreement #1 will increase total project grant funding to $947,268.00.

This project is funded by FDOT through the LAP with the City, The cost share to the City for
construction is $45,000.00.

The Final Mile overall cost to the City is $463,683 with FDOT/FHWA granting $947,268
(33%/67%).

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends authorizing the City Manager to execute the attached Local Agency Program
(LAP) Supplemental Agreement #1 with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for
Final Mile Mode Shift Bike Facilities, FM #446126-1-58-01, construction funding in the amount
of $437,268; and approve any budget amendments or transfers as necessary.



DocuSign Envelope 1D DOTEBARA-BA17-4128-83AC-53BD1ADDORSS

STATE OF FLORIDA DEFARTMENT UF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM o501
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

Page 10f3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. FEDERAL 1D NO. (FAIN)
1 DE20-045-B
CONTRACT NO. FEDERAL AWARD DATE
62722 . 31412022
FPN RECIPIENT UNIQUE ENTITY ID SAM NO.
446126-1-58-01 & 446126-1-68.01 WUBHVNKJINKX1
Recipient, City of Kev West Final Mile Mode Shift Bike Facilities for Bus RTS desires to supplement

the original Agreement entered info and executed on 3/16/2022 as identified above. Al
provisions in the original Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this

supplement,

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are desciibed as follows:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
. Length 101 miles

Name City of Key West

Termini Alons US-1: Mile Marker 1.1 . Harvey Government Center: to 102.1 iMurray Nelson Government Center:

Pescription of Work:
Construction of bicycle infrastructure including congrete pads, bike racks, bicycle fix-it stations and bike lockers at

various locations within the City of Key, FDOT right of way and Monroe County.

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis:
This supplemental will increase construction funds from the LAP Agreement dated 3/16/2022, in the amount of $437 268,

The attached Adjusted Exhibit “B" Schedule of Financial Assistance replaces Exhibit “B" Schedule of Financial of the
above LAP Agreement.



alq

amppubis

HUEN SOTRUBN B 1ISIG

153 WY gyi8 | zeoe/e/ca

ELE S L)

ZIUNN BJBWOLX

PAYITTS SUAISNIDUOD UL PUE posn ABOOpOYIaw

Gl Buiuspias Siif U0 SIUOLBINSWINICD "§ 4 "GLPE BIZ UORReg AG PAUNDY £7 AJSSa00U PUR 'SKIRUOSREY "ORIBMDIE @6 0} HOUILUSIBP PUR PBIENEAGS Usoq Sey A108a180 10BDNG WSl SLa| UDRS 10) j$0 4] 18U AR |
BALNLYLS VAP0 S48 912 NOILOHES A8 OFHIND3Y 8Y NOLLYDALMAD SISATYNY LS00

00'88Z Lpes 000 § HEPLEPZE QU LV 06LLY OD'LI'6E84 CU'000'eEES L33r0d IH AQ 1800 TYLOL
000 $ oo'o § 00 % aen g an'e § 600 8 KIS0 osuUd (HI104
(AUOBR] AT T T ea]) A
: (BN WBINtT] a5y Ad
‘HileN IEIBEI g esup A
(a%Bl]d HBsu
oo $ 00 ¢ au'shigeLs oGekl'gsLs OUErL 8618 000 8 WO 3D IR0
I T D .>m
SO R R ‘QIHBN WRIEGI g et
00'v91 861 GO ekl BEl 00'chl 861 (WeAeIy sty (B35 cz02 \ﬁm
{ran) wopsedsu) pue BupeeuiBuy uopanysuon
0892 LP65 0oy 8 0O 0O0SYE 00’892 TE6S 00'892 LE¥S 00'000°5558 503 BOPIMNNSUCS [0 L
| GUEN U B 0T pasuy .._n_
(00'89¢ LCvs W Ly Q0'BYT L8 (eI ROUShY B0 £202 ‘A4
vy X4 Coo0s FODTETd 00°000 55 FUEBOI 4 MHUBLY Te30T) zgoe :
mozu_gm;ou
o0 8 000 $ 0o 8 0o § oye § wo s 180D ABMO-IUEIY 18I0,
o {BIIER WEIRGT TIgs) Ad
{5 z UTEINaIS s Al
- SIUEN WelH Gi 4 pasd)- ‘Ad
a0 By
00g $ 000 § 600 ¢ 000 8 0G0 % o0g 8 1500 ull|$eq |Qo),
‘BuleN WEHtId TS A
TR B Ol (s A
- (SUTBN TIEIFoIg Tast] ‘A
uBisag
SONMA SN FLYLS WO SONNA SONMNA LOZOM BONNS LOIrGHD SONNE LOBMOMD
WHHIEL WAOL (s WO WLOL TWLOL LNIHENS “WYNOLLIAOY WLOL SNOWEYd 19, [evsid Ag
&) v} &} t2) (1)
HUOM HO DS YHA
SNIONNA
OPOEE T VSOpA Ao
10-8% BaNg MM 00T L
107 w_.,,ww_‘wvv ¥ 0BG 9T LG HIENWON LOArOxd WIDNYNES 1B3M A8 Jo D BEAUAAY ONTTIE 2 SN INSIdIOAY
£ 02 eney

muz@&m.mm.« TVIONVYNIA 40 IINATIHOS 8, LIdIHX3 a3Lsnrav

recHA—— ANIWIZHOV TVININIddNS
T WYHODOMd ADNIDY VD01

NOLLY LEQGESNYML A0 INSNLEYIEQ VOO 40 31viE

9890aaY L CEES-OVER-6ZL L LYE-VEYESL00 () adopaul ubignoog



DocuSign Envelope 1D DO7SBABA-BA17-4120-83AC-53BD1ADDORRE

STATE OF FLORIDA OEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 52501038
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT A A e
Page 3 of3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date last ascribed herein.

RECIPIENT City of Key West STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
-
o
. ﬁf - < / . [ St
By: (. BEEL D e L7 By:  Dewid Ifuss
Name: Patti Melduchlin Name: Daniel Iglesias, P.E
Title: City M&ﬁ&&i’f &5 Title:  Director of Trangportation Development
Date: 12/12/2022 | 4:56 PM EST
Legal Review:
o 12/12/2022 | 11:52 AM EST

Alicia Trujitle



DocuSign Envelope ID: DOTEBABA-BA1T-4128-83AC-53BD1ADDOBEE

Foderal Ald Management (770 qn o Boeeo TR -

Flectronie Sirnatures

Selection Criteria

Distriet:06 = District 6 » Miami | Federal Project:D620 045
Status Fram: 10/30/2022 Statns Fo:11/30/2022
Show Authorizatien Show Modification




DocuSign Envelope ID: DO75BABA-BA17-4128-83AC-53BD 1ADDOBSEE

11/29/2022 Flarida Department of Transporiation
Federal Authorization Management System
Notice of Approved Modification
1o Federal Project Agreement
from Federal Highway Administration

Federal Aid Project Number: D620 045 B State Project Number: 446126 1 58 01

The Project Agreement for the above-referenced project entered into between the undersigned parties and excouted by the Division Admindstrator on 3/4/2822
is hereby modified as follows:

Praject Location:CITY OF KEY WEST « FINAL MILE MODE SHIFT BIKE FACILITIES FOR BUS RTS;PEDESTRIAN
SAFETY IMPROVEMENT; CONSTRUCTION; LAP

Revised Revised  Revised
Urban/ Revised  Federal Federal Funds  Advanced
Dist.  Appr. FAIN With Total Cost  Share Under AgreementConstruction
06 Y300 12D620845V300 431,268.00 100.0% 437.268.00 6.460
06 2231 1206200452231 £46,900.00 100.0% 400 66,727.00
Department of Transportation

Available funds certified by: ANA ALVAREZ. Pate:11722/2022
Approval recommended by: DENISE STRICKLAND Date:11/28/2022
Approved and Authorized by: FORNICHER NIXSON Date:11/28/2022

Federal Highway Administration
Approval Recommended by: Pamela Angelo Date: 112972022
Approved and Authorized by: Pamela Angelo Date: 1H/2%2022
Agreement Approved by: Kyle Pickett Date:13/29/2022

State remaurks:
58437268 MODIFICATION FOR 8A#1 CONTRACT G2722 FOR ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION
NEEDS. (FAC/NOMINAL RATES) = (Y300/81.93%) (7.231/81.93%) (Z.240/81.93%) (Z30E/81.93%) SOFT
MATCH AMT = $106,390

Division remarks:
3/14/22; Ted funds, 81.93%; state funds, 18.67%..DW

Al other terms and condifions of the Project Agreement will remain in full force and effect.
This Notice of Approved Modification is not the official FHWA Project Agreement Modification for the project designated above. The officizl Project

Agresment Modification must be printed from FHWA's Fiscal Management Information System (FMIS). The Disirict Federal Ald Coordinator may obtain the
Project Agreement at: bilped oy o heaadot vyl

This site is maintained by the Office of Work Program and Budget, located at 605 Suwammee Street, MS 21, Tallahagser, Florida 32359,

For additional information please ¢-mail questions or comments Ky
Federai Aid Management
Cymthia Lorenzo: Cviiinlarenze@doisianius Or vall B50-414-4448
Or
Sean MeAutiffer Sean Meanifafidoisine s Or cofl 830-414-4564

For informustian concerning the techndcal funstion of this sdte, please e-mazl questions or comsents 1!
WPB Systems Suppest
CO-OWPBSumporitiidot stute £ s O call B50u41 443651

Office Home:



To: Victoria. Prieto@dot.state.fl.us

DocuSign Envelope [D: DO7TSBABA-BA17-4129-BIAC-53BD1ADDOBES

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FUNDS APPROVAL
G2r22
121112022
CONTRACT INFORMATION
Contract: G2722
Contract Type: GD - GRANT DISBURSEMENT (GRANT)
#ethod of Procurement: G - GOVERMENTAL AGENCY (287.057 F.5.)
Yendor Name: CITY OF KEY WEST
Yendor ID: F5E6000346036

Beginning Date of This Agreement:

03/16/2022

Ending Date of This Agreement:

09/30/2024

“Contract Total/Budgetary Ceiling:

ct = $047,268.00

iDescription:

LAP-CITY OF KEY WEST - FINAL MILE MODE SHIFT BIKE FACILITIESFOR BUS
RTS

FUNDS APPROVAL INFORMATION
FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, CPA, COMPTROLLER ON 12/1/2022

Action: Supplemental

Reviewed or Approved:  |APPROVED

Organization Code: 55084010612

Expansion Option: AC

I-Oi)joct Code: 780000

Amount $437,268.00

Financial Project 44612615801

Wark Activity (FCT): 215

CFDA: 20.205

Fiscal Year: 2023

Budget Entity. 58150200

Category/Category Year: | 088796/23

Amendment ID: 5001

Sequence: 00

User Assigned 1D SAD1

Enc Line (8s)yStatus: 0002/04
Total Amount: $437,268.00

Page1 of 1



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 526.016.32
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT A
Page 3 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date last ascribed herein.

RECIPIENT City of Key West STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

5
Ve

Name; Patti Mcl2uchlin Name: Daniel Iglesias, P.E
Title: ity M&hﬂjﬁ" 'l Title:  Director of Transportation Development
Date:

Legal Review:




o

THE CITY OF KEY WEST

F3ED White Strect kov West, TT 33040

Aupust 10, 2022

Ms. Xiomara Nunez, MBA, PMP
District VI Local Program Administrator
Florida Department of Transportation
1000 NW 111th Avenue

Miami FL, 33172

Re: Final Mile Bike Parking Facilities, FM #446126-1-58-01 Request for Amendment to Increase
Department Participation

Ms, Nunez,

Pursuant to the Notice to Proceed the City of Key West (City) received from the Florida Department of
Transportation (FDOT) on May 11, 2022 to advertise and competitively bid the above referenced project,
city staff duly advertised the project in accordance with the guidance provided in the Local Agency Program
{LAP} Manual Chapter 21.

The lowest responsive and responsible bid of $992,268.00 is $437,268.00 greater than the maximum total
project construction funds of $555,000.00. Increased costs associated with construction and manufacturing
have contributed to the high construction bid amount. Additionally, based on the bidding history of our
remote location we believe it is unlikely that re-advertising would result in a lower bid.

Additional increases associated with Construction Engineering and Inspection {CEI) services have strained
the City’s ability to contribuie more to the project construction. CEI cost increased to $198,142.39,
primarily due to the logistical constraints of the project, from a previous estimate of 10% of the construction
cost, A summary of these cost increases is attached.

In accordance with LAP Manual Section 15.5.4, “Award Exceptions”™, there is significant public inferest in
this project and the City would like to proceed with construction. To date, the City bas committed
$220,541.00 in local funds for design, survey, and a Cultural Resources Assessment. If constructed,
the project will provide the infrastructure that will benefit multimodal transportation throughout the Lower
Keys. As part of the project the City has parinered with and executed Interlocal Agreements (ILA) with
Monroe County, City of Marathon, College of the Florida Keys and the Key West Housing Authority to
provide and install some of the infrastructure within their respective agencies service areas for the purpose
of supporting multimodal transportation. In addition, this project supports multiple goals within the City’s
Strategic Plan more commonly referred to as, “Key West Forward”.

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature 77° F.



The City is requesting that FDOT increase participation in the project construction cost in the amount of
$437,268.00 10 a total of $947,268.00. The City has already committed a substantial amount of local funds
to this project and wili commit to funding the CEI portion of the project with local funds which would bring
the City’s share to $463,683.39. The portion of local funds would be approximately 33% of the total project

cost,

Please feel free to contact me by e-mail at kerowe@cityofkeywest-fl.gov or by phone at (305} 809-3967 if
you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/’”‘
\}

Kelly M. mee P.E.
Uhilities Director/LAP Responsible Charge

Ce: Alina Brito, FDOT, LAP Contract Coordinator

Gary Volenee, City of Key West, Director of Engineering
Carolyn Sheldon, City of Key West, Senior Granis Manager

HKey to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature 77° F.



Total Project Funding
Fingl Mile Blks Parking Facitios FM #448126.1.58.01

Category Funding Source Estimated Cost | Revised Cost ncreased Cost Revised Reguested Total
Losat Ageroy | Department { ot Agsiy azyamad L ooaf Aneray Sﬁaﬁmant
Dasign $A20,541.00 $220,541.00 $220.541.00

Cubural Resource Assessmaent 40 865 00
Deaign(KC) PORD2827)Y  $44,470.00
PlansiSurvepKD ) PORSAIZIY $135 17500

Construction SEES 000001 8952268 00 $A326R00L  BA500000 5947 26800
- LAP agreament $45 D60 00 $510.000,0D,
CED 855,500 00 35550000 $108.147.30] $142.842.39 £198 14739

Total Project Funds 3321,041.00 $51000000]  SRILGATN0 THOEIES | 94004035 S0I7 260000 $45358330  $047 768

29% £1% 255, 5% 3% E7 %)




