
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 
 
 RESOLUTION NO. ___________ 

 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF KEY WEST (CITY) APPROVING CHANGE 
ORDER 3 TO CORAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY IN 
A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $227,817.88 
FOR THE FINAL MILE MODE SHIFT BIKE 
FACILITIES PROJECT; AUTHORIZING ANY 
NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS AND 
AMENDMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON ADVICE 
AND CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE  
 
 

WHEREAS, in Resolution 21-188, the City Commission 

accepted and entered into a Local Agency Partners (LAP) grant 

agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) 

to purchase and install bicycle, pedestrian, and bus rider 

amenities at high-use bus stops and public areas along the 

Lower Keys Shuttle Bus route; and 

 

WHEREAS, in Resolution 22-245, the City Commission 

authorized a supplemental LAP grant agreement increasing FDOT 

cost share; and 

 

WHEREAS, in Resolution 22-247, the City Commission 

awarded ITB #22-007 for Final Mile Mode Shift Bike Facilities 

23-331



 

Page 2 of 4 
 

to Coral Construction Company (CCC); and  

 

WHEREAS, a revision to the construction drawings as 

included in ITB #22-007 was required to satisfy wind load 

requirements specified within the FDOT Standard Plans; and  

 

WHEREAS, in Resolution 22-246, the City Commission 

approved a task order directing RS&H, Inc. (RS&H) to provide 

construction engineering and inspection (CEI) services for 

Final Mile Mode Shift Bike Facilities; and  

 

WHEREAS, RS&H has determined that the required revision 

to the construction drawings would result in an additional 

cost of $227,817.88; and 

 

WHEREAS, RS&H has also determined that the additional 

cost is fair and reasonable; and 

 

WHEREAS, City staff recommends approval of Change Order 

3 for Final Mile Mode Shift Bike Facilities to improve the 

comfort and security of bus riders at bus stops; and  

 



 

Page 3 of 4 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY CITY COMMISSION OF THE 

CITY OF KEY WEST FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1: That the attached Change Order 3 in the 

amount of $227,817.88 under the contract awarded to Coral 

Construction Company (ITB 22-007) in Resolution 22-247, for 

the Final Mile Mode Shift Bike Facilities project is hereby 

approved. 

 

Section 2: That the project is budgeted in 

Transportation Alternative Fund (TAF) account 111-4903-549-

6300 (Project TA49032102). A budget transfer in the amount of 

$227,817.88 is hereby authorized from the Professional 

Services account 111-4903-549-3100 to account 111-4903-549-

6300. Any additional necessary budget adjustments or 

amendments are hereby authorized.  

 

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to 

execute documents related to this Task Order, upon the advice 

and consent of the City Attorney.  

 

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect 



 

Page 4 of 4 
 

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication 

by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the 

Commission.  

 

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting 

held this _______ day of ______________, 2023. 

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the 

Commission on ___________day of ___________, 2023. 

Filed with the Clerk on _______________________, 2023. 

  Mayor Teri Johnston   ________ 

  Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman  ________ 

  Commissioner Lissette Carey ________ 

  Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover ________ 

  Commissioner Clayton Lopez ________ 

  Commissioner Billy Wardlow ________ 

  Commissioner Jimmy Weekley ________ 

 
 
     _____________________________ 

      TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
KERI O’BRIEN, CITY CLERK 

14th December

14th December

December 14

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes


